

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 87208

**ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/ Respondents**

Consolidated into

**CITY OF UNIVERSITY CITY, MISSOURI, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs/Appellants**

v.

**AT&T WIRELESS SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants/ Respondents**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY
CAUSE NO. 01-CC-004454
DIVISION NO. 4
HONORABLE BERNHARDT DRUMM**

Brief of Appellants St. Louis County, Missouri, *et al.*

**PATRICIA REDINGTON
COUNTY COUNSELOR
Cynthia L. Hoemann, #28245
Associate County Counselor
41 South Central, 9th Floor
Clayton, MO 63105
(314) 615-7042 Fax (314) 615-3732
Attorneys for St. Louis County, *et al.***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT14

STATEMENT OF FACTS16

POINTS RELIED ON.....23

ARGUMENT29

I. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss because HB 209, which purports to require dismissal of this suit to collect County’s business license taxes, is unconstitutional in that, by gratuitously extinguishing the corporate tax debts owed by Defendants to County, HB 209 violates the prohibition on the use of public monies to aid private enterprise contained in art. III, §38(a) of the Missouri Constitution30

II. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss because HB 209, which purports to require dismissal of this suit to collect County’s business license taxes, is unconstitutional in that, by gratuitously extinguishing the corporate tax debts owed by Defendants to County, HB 209 violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(5), which prohibits the General Assembly from releasing,

without consideration, a corporate indebtedness, liability or obligation
due a municipality or county38

III. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on
the pleadings or to dismiss because HB 209, which purports to require
dismissal of this suit to collect County’s business license taxes,
violates Mo. Const. art. I, § 13 because it is a law that is retrospective
in its operation when it takes away County’s right to receive taxes that
are past due and owing by Defendants and eliminates all enforcement
mechanisms for collecting back taxes56

IV. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on
the pleadings or to dismiss because § 92.089(2) of HB 209 violates
the separation of powers principles set forth in art. II, § 1 of the
Missouri Constitution by encroaching on the executive function of
collecting taxes70

V. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on
the pleadings or to dismiss because § 92.089(2) of HB 209 violates
the separation of powers principles set forth in art. II, § 1, of the
Missouri Constitution by encroaching on the judiciary by directing a
particular outcome in this lawsuit.....76

- VI. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss in that, by arbitrarily classifying businesses and municipalities, HB 209 is a special law that violates Mo. Const. art. III, § 40 and that detrimentally impacts Plaintiffs, including resident taxpayers, like Director84
- VII. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss in that, HB 209, which purports to require dismissal of this suit to collect County’s business license taxes, violates the tax uniformity requirement of art. X, § 3 of the Missouri Constitution by arbitrarily and unreasonably creating different tax rates for those who timely paid, and for those who did not pay, thus arbitrarily creating non-uniformity of taxation of subjects which fall in the same class or category, all to the detriment of Plaintiffs, including resident taxpayers, like Director84
- VIII. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss because § 92.089 of HB 209 violates the Equal Protection Clause of art. I, § 2 of the Missouri Constitution, in that, by providing certain taxpayers an amnesty to avoid unpaid gross receipts taxes due Plaintiffs, based exclusively on Defendants’ “subjective good faith belief” that they were either “not a telephone

company covered by the municipal business license tax ordinance” or “certain categories of its revenues” did not qualify as gross receipts upon which gross receipts taxes were calculated, HB 209 (a) arbitrarily and unreasonably treats similarly situated taxpayers differently; and (b) discriminates against persons who paid the taxes; and it does so without any legitimate remedial purpose, all to the detriment of Plaintiffs, including resident taxpayers, like Director91

IX. The Trial Court erred in granting Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings or to dismiss because even if HB 209 was constitutional, Defendants are not entitled to judgment as a matter of law because their assertion of “subjective good faith immunity” and other defenses is not sufficient to overcome the facts alleged in Plaintiffs’ amended petition92

CONCLUSION95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE96

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE96

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

+508 Chestnut, Inc. v. City of St. Louis, 389 S.W.2d 823 (Mo. 1965)85

Airtouch Communications, Inc. v. Dept. of Revenue, State of Wyoming, 76 P.3d 342 (Wyo. 2003).....49

Airway Drive-In Theatre Co. v. City of St. Ann, 354 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1962).....90

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland, 481 U.S. 221, 107 S.Ct. 1722, 95 L.Ed.2d 209 (1987) (Scalia, J. dissenting).....33

Ark. Op. Atty. Gen. No. 2003-025, 2003 WL 1347746 (Ark.A.G. 2003).....81

Arsenal Credit Union v. Giles, 715 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. banc 1986)69, 83

Asmus v. Pacific Bell, 999 P.2d 71 (Cal. 2000).....53

B & D Inv. Co., Inc. v. Schneider, 646 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1983)63

Baehr v. Penn-O-Tex Oil Corp., 104 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 1960).....55

Beatty v. State Tax Commission, 912 S.W.2d 492 (Mo. banc 1995)42

Campanelli v. AT&T Wireless Services, Inc., 706 N.E.2d 1267 (Ohio 1999)49

Central Kentucky Cellular Tel. Co. v. Commonwealth of Kentucky, Revenue49

Cabinet, 897 S.W.2d 601 (Ky.App. 1995)49

Champ v. Poelker, 755 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. E.D. 1988)23, 32

City of Cape Girardeau v. Fred A. Groves Motor Co., 142 S.W.2d 1040 (Mo. 1940), *overruled on other grounds*27, 85, 87, 90

City of Chicago v. United States Department of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, 423 F. 3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005).....77

City of Dubuque v. Illinois Central R. Co., 39 Iowa 56, 1874 WL 416 (Iowa 1874)43, 44

City of Jefferson v. Cingular Wireless, LLC, cause no. 04-4099-CV-C-NKL (W.D.Mo. June 9, 2005) (order granting summary judgment).....49, 82

City of Jefferson v. Cingular Wireless, LLC, cause no. 04-4099-CV-C-NKL (W.D.Mo. Sept. 23, 2005) (order granting motion to stay based on abstention)41

City of Kansas City v. Grush, 52 S.W. 286 (Mo. 1899)90

City of Lebanon Junction v. Cellco Partnership, 80 S.W.3d 761 (Ky.App. 2001)49

City of St. Louis v. Spiegel, 2 S.W. 839 (Mo. 1887).....89

City of St. Louis v. Western Union Telegraph Co., 760 S.W.2d 577 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988)28

City of Louisville v. Louisville Ry. Co., 63 S.W.14 (Ky. 1901).....40

City of St. Peters v. Concrete Holding Co., 896 S.W.2d 501 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)29

City of Sunset Hills v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc., 14 S.W.3d 54 (Mo.App.E.D. 1999) 28, 49, 79, 83, 89, 93

City of Warrenton v. Pickens, 906 S.W.2d 411 (Mo. App. E. D. 1995)74

<i>City of Washington v. Washington Oil Co.</i> , 145 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. 1940)	90
<i>City of Webster Groves v. Smith</i> , 102 S.W.2d 618 (Mo. 1937).....	32
<i>Committee for Public Education & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756, 93 S.Ct. 2955, 37 L.Ed.2d 948 (1973).....	34
<i>Community Public Service Company v. James</i> , 167 S.W.2d 588 (Tex. 1942)	40
<i>Curchin v. Missouri Indus. Dev. Bd.</i> , 722 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. banc 1987).....	23, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Daniel v. Snowdown Ass’n.</i> , 513 So.2d 946 (Miss. 1987)	48
<i>Daniels v. Sones</i> , 157 So.2d 626 (Miss. 1962)	40
<i>Deli v. Hasselmo</i> , 542 N.W.2d 649 (Minn.App. 1996)	55
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1993).....	24, 57, 65
<i>Drey v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 345 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. 1961).....	90
<i>Farm Bureau Town & Country Ins. v. Angoff</i> , 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995).....	30
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Skelton</i> , 578 S.W.2d 1 (Ark. banc 1979)	42, 68, 80, 83
<i>First Nat. Bank of St. Joseph v. Buchanan County</i> , 205 S.W.2d 725 (Mo. 1947)	24, 41
<i>Fisher v. Reorganized Sch. Dist. No. R-V of Grundy County</i> , 567 S.W.2d 647 (Mo. banc 1978).....	57

<i>Flower Valley Shopping Center, Inc. v. St. Louis County</i> , 528 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1975).....	73
<i>Foland Jewelry Brokers, Inc. v. City of Warren</i> , 210 Mich. App. 304, 532 N.W.2d 920 (Mich. App. 1995).....	50
<i>Fontenot v. Hurwitz-Mintz Furniture Co</i> , 7 So2d 712 (La. 1942)	40
<i>Fust v. Attorney General for the State of Missouri</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. 1997) ..	23
<i>Graham Paper Co. v. Gehner</i> , 59 S.W.2d 49 (Mo. banc 1933).....	passim
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 159 S.W.3d 352 (Mo. banc 2005).....	24, 59
<i>Harris v. Commissioners of Allegany County</i> , 100 A. 733 (Md. App. 1917)	81
<i>Harris v. Missouri Gaming Commission</i> , 869 S.W.2d 58 (Mo. banc 1994).....	26
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919, 103 S.Ct. 2764, 77 L.Ed.2d 317 (1983) (Powell, J., concurring)	26, 77, 82
<i>Iverter v. State ex rel Gillum</i> , 83 P.2d 193 (Okla. 1938).....	40
<i>James McKeever v. Director of Revenue</i> , 1980 WL 5130, at *4 (Mo. Admin. Hrg. Com. 1980).....	42
<i>Laclede Power & Light Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 182 S.W.2d 70 (Mo. banc 1944)	26
<i>LeSage v. Dirt Cheap Cigarettes and Beer, Inc.</i> , 102 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2003).....	73

<i>Madison Block Pharmacy v. U.S. Fidelity</i> , 620 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. banc 1981)	30
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	46
<i>The May Dept. Stores Co. v. Director of Revenue</i> , 1986 WL 23204, at *15 (Mo.Adm.Hrg.Com. 1986)	41
<i>Mendelsohn v. State Bd. of Registration for the Healing Arts</i> , 3 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. banc 1999).....	24, 59
<i>Metts v. City of Pine Lawn</i> , 84 S.W.3d 106 (Mo.App.E.D. 2002)	50, 62
<i>Missouri Coalition for the Environment v. Joint Committee on Administrative Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. banc 1997).....	25, 46, 71, 73, 75
<i>Neel v. Strong</i> , 114 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)	28, 93
<i>New Orleans v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 644 (1877).....	68
<i>Ollivier v. City of Houston</i> , 54 S.W. 943 (Tex. 1900).....	40
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate</i> , 401 Mass. 1202, 514 N.E.2d 353 (Mass. 1987)	33
<i>Planned Ind. Expansion Authority v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. banc 1981).....	26
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	26, 77, 78
<i>Rhodes v. City of Hartford</i> , 201 Conn. 89, 513 A.2d 124 (Conn. 1986).....	50
<i>Robinson v. Benefit Ass'n of Railway Employees</i> , 183 S.W.2d 407 (Mo.App. 1944).....	47

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> , 515 U.S. 819, 115 S.Ct. 2510, 132 L.Ed.2d 700 (1995).....	34
<i>Roth v. Yackley</i> , 396 N.E.2d 520 (Ill. 1979)	81
<i>Savannah R-III Sch. Dist. v. Public Sch. Ret.</i> , 950 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1997).....	66, 67, 68, 69, 83
<i>Sloan v. Calvert</i> , 497 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1973).....	40
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 420 S.W.2d 204 (Tex. 1967).....	40
<i>Sommer v. City of St. Louis</i> , 631 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982)	23, 33
<i>Southwestern Bell Mobile Systems, Inc. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm’n.</i> , 40 S.W.3d 838 (Ark.App. 2001).....	49
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Morris</i> , 345 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. banc 1961).....	27, 88, 90
<i>State Auditor v. Joint Committee on Legislative Research</i> , 956 S.W.2d 228 (Mo. banc 1997).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Bd. of Control of St. Louis School and Museum of Fine Arts v. City of St. Louis</i> , 115 S.W. 534 (Mo. 1908)	35
<i>State ex rel. City of Jefferson v. Smith</i> , 154 S.W.2d 101 (Mo. banc 1941).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Dawson v. Falkenhainer</i> , 15 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1929)	24, 46, 81
<i>State ex rel. Garth v. Switzler</i> , 45 S.W. 245 (Mo. banc 1898)	89

<i>State ex rel. Hostetter v. Hunt</i> , 9 N.E.2d 676 (Ohio 1937).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City v. State Highway Commission</i> , 163 S.W.2d 948 (Mo. banc 1942).....	24, 47, 53, 55
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 34 S.W.2d 122 (Mo. banc 2000)....	29
<i>State v. Pioneer Oil and Refining Co.</i> , 292 S.W. 869 (Tex. 1927).....	40
<i>State ex rel. Research Medical Center v. Peters</i> , 631 S.W.2d 938 (Mo. App. 1982).....	65
<i>State ex rel. St. Louis Police Relief Ass’n. v. Igoe</i> , 107 S.W.2d 929 (Mo. 1937)....	32
<i>Sweeny v. Sweeny Inv. Co.</i> , 90 P.2d 716 (Wash. 1939).....	48
<i>State ex rel. Transp. Mfg. & Equip. Co. v. Bates</i> , 224 S.W.2d 996 (Mo. banc 1949).....	27, 86, 89, 90
<i>State of Kansas ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P. 2d 445 (Kan. 1995).....	87
<i>Ste. Genevieve School District R-II v. Board of Aldermen of the City of St. Genevieve</i> , 66 S.W.3d 6 (Mo. banc 2002).....	28, 68, 83, 93
<i>Tillis v. City of Branson</i> , 945 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. banc 1997).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	25, 75
<i>Uber v. Missouri Pacific R.R. Co.</i> , 441 S.W.2d 682 (Mo. 1969).....	65
<i>United States v. Klein</i> , 13 Wall. 128, 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....	25, 78, 79, 80
<i>Unwired Telecom Corp. v. Parish of Calcasieu</i> , 903 So.2d 392 (La. 2005).....	80
<i>Vogt v. Emmons</i> , 158 S.W.3d 243 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005).....	31, 56, 70, 76, 85, 92

<i>Wentz v. Price Candy Co.</i> , 175 S.W.2d 852 (Mo. 1943).....	65
<i>Werner v. Riebe</i> , 296 N.W. 422 (N.D. 1941)	40
<i>Wise v. Crump</i> , 978 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App.E.D. 1998)	55
<i>Zipper v. Health Midwest</i> , 978 S.W.2d 398 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998).....	55
Mo. Const. art. I, § 13	passim
Mo. Const. art. II, § 1	passim
Mo. Const. art. III, § 38(a)	passim
Mo. Const. art. III, § 39(5).....	passim
Mo. Const. art. III, § 40.....	26, 84
Mo. Const. art. X, § 3.....	passim
§66.300 RSMo	25, 26, 72, 73
§92.083 RSMo	73, 74
§92.086 RSMo	passim
§92.089 RSMo	passim
§92.089 RSMo	passim
§139.031 RSMo	50, 51, 62
§527.010 RSMo	29
3 Williston on Contracts § 7:45 (4 th ed. 2004).....	28, 48, 93
American Law Institute, Restatement of the Law of Contracts § 75	47

Taxpayer Standing In Missouri, 54 J.Mo.B. 199 (July-August 1998)84
